
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 277

ANSWERED ON – 27.11.2024


TRAINING UNDER PMKVY IN UTTRAKHAND


277. DR. KALPANA SAINI:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of people who have been trained under various Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) during the last three years in Uttarakhand, district-wise details thereof;

(b) the status of providing employment to skilled workers in Uttarakhand and the number of new jobs that have been created during the last three years, the district-wise details thereof; and

(c) whether any step has been taken to motivate new entrepreneurs in Uttarakhand, especially in Haridwar region, if so, the details of the steps taken?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL
DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a) Under PMKVY, district wise details of candidates trained in State of Uttarakhand during last three financial years from FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24 is given at Annexure.

(b)     Under the PMKVY scheme, placements were tracked in the Short-Term Training (STT) component
in the first three versions of the Scheme which is PMKVY 1.0, PMKVY 2.0 and PMKVY 3.0 implemented from FY 2015-16 to FY 2021-22. Under PMKVY 4.0, the focus was to empower our trained candidates to choose their varied career path and they are suitably oriented for the same. Further various IT tools like skill India Digital Hub (SIDH) also gives this opportunity. District wise details of candidates reported placed under first three versions of PMKVY during last three financial years from FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24 in State of Uttarakhand is given at Annexure.

(c)      Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) through National Institute for
Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development (NIESBUD) has been working for the empowerment, upliftment and development of entrepreneurs across the country including the State of Uttarakhand. The details of the initiatives taken are as under

(i)      NIESBUD has implemented a project under Skill Acquisition and Knowledge Awareness of
Livelihood Promotion (SANKALP) Programme of MSDE for strengthening the entrepreneurship ecosystem across different sections of the society including marginalized population. Under this project, 3066 candidates have been trained in State of Uttarakhand


(ii)     Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya Maha Abhiyan (PM-JANMAN): PM-JANMAN, a Scheme
of Ministry of Tribal Affairs (MoTA) aims at targeted development of 75 Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTGs) by offering entrepreneurship and value-added skills training residing in 18 States including 1 Union Territory. Under this project, 790 candidates have been trained in State of Uttarakhand.
This initiative supports Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTGs)

(iii)    STRIVE Project – Under the Skill Strengthening for Industrial Value Enhancement (STRIVE)
project of MSDE, NIESBUD is conducting Entrepreneurship Awareness, Entrepreneurship Development Programme, Mentoring, and Handholding of trainees (and future trainers) in Industrial Training Institute (ITIs) and National Skill Training Institute (NSTIs). Under this project, 1809 candidates have been trained in State of Uttarakhand.

(iv.)      NIESBUD implemented a project for creating entrepreneurial climate through Training of
Trainers and Entrepreneurship Development Programme in Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS). Under this project, 311 candidates have been trained in State of Uttarakhand.

(v)        Entrepreneurship Development in Holy Cities: This pilot project in Haridwar focuses on reviving
existing livelihoods, scaling up enterprises, and mentoring potential entrepreneurs. Under this project,
1431 candidates have been trained especially in Haridwar, Uttarakhand.


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 277 to be answered on 27.11.2024 regarding ‘Training under PMKVY in Uttarakhand’

District wise details of candidates trained and reported placed in State of Uttarakhand during last three financial years from FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24

Name of District No. of candidates trained No. of candidates reported placed
Almora                       2,020                                     277
Bageshwar                       1,425                                       83
Chamoli                       1,205                                     251
Champawat                           823                                     191
Dehradun                       3,230                                     594
Haridwar                       4,955                                     330
Nainital                       1,814                                     463
Pauri Garhwal                       1,732                                     348
Pithoragarh                       1,104                                     155
Rudra Prayag 532 77
Tehri Garhwal                           789                                     348
Udam Singh Nagar                       4,466                                 1,079
Uttar Kashi                           953                                     117
Total                     25,048                                 4,313
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